(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 ("Listing Regulations”), the 
Board of Directors of the Company  at its meeting held on today i.e., 25th November 2025, the 
Board of Directors has inter alia considered & approved the following: 

1. Issuance of up to 43,76,500 (Forty Three Lakh Seventy Six Thousand Five Hundred) 
Equity Shares at a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per share on a preferential basis 
(“Preferential Issue”) in accordance with Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018  ["SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations"], as amended, and other applicable laws, at the issue price of  Rs. 236/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Six) per share, aggregating up to Rs. 1,03,28,54,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Three Crores Twenty Eight Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand only) to 
Identified Persons, subject to the approval of the members of the Company and such 
regulatory/ statutory authorities as may be applicable. The information in connection 
with the Preferential Issue as per Master Circular no. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated July 11, 2023 & SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 is enclosed as 
Annexure-I. 

2. Issuance of up to 67,97,000 (Sixty Seven Lakh Ninety Seven Thousand) Warrants 
convertible into equal number of Equity Shares at a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
per share on a preferential basis (“Preferential Issue”) in accordance with Chapter V of 
the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018  ["SEBI (ICDR) Regulations"], as amended, and other 
applicable laws, at the issue price of Rs. 236/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Six) per 
warrant, aggregating up to Rs.1,60,40,92,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty Cores Forty 
Lakh Ninety Two Thousand)  to Promoter/ Promoter group/ Identified Persons, subject 

to the approval of the members of the Company and such regulatory/ statutory

[...]

with any loan taken by any person in whom/which any of the Directors of the Company 
is interested as specified in the explanation to section 185(2) of the Companies Act 2013, 
subject to the approval of the members of the Company, of an aggregate amount not 
exceeding Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crores Only). 

4. To increase the Borrowing Power under Section 180(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, 
subject to the approval of the members of the Company, up to an aggregate amount of Rs. 
1000  Crores (Rupees One Thousand Crores) where the monies to be borrowed, together

[...]

SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 

Type of Securities proposed to 
be issued 

Equity Shares 

Type of Issuance Preferential Issue 

Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the 
securities will be issued 

Issue up to 43,76,500 (Forty Three Lakh Seventy Six 
Thousand Five Hundred) Equity Shares at a face value of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten) per share at the issue price of Rs. 236/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Six)  per share, aggregating up 
to Rs.  103,28,54,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Three Crores 
Twenty Eight Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand only) on a 
preferential basis. 

Name of the Proposed 
Allottees  

As per List attached. 

Post allotment of –securities 
outcome of the subscription, 
issue price allotted price (in 
case of convertibles), number 
of investors; 

Outcome of subscription (No.

[...]

(37.4639%) 

TOTAL  2,20,18,260 
(100.00%) 

2,63,94,760 
(100.00%) 

Issue Price: Rs. 236/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Six) per 
share as per the provisions of Regulation 164(1) of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations, 2018 

The number of proposed Investors are 198 (One Hundred 
Ninety Eight).  

In case of convertibles-
intimation on conversion of 
securities or on lapse of the 
tenure of the instrument 

Not Applicable 

LIST OF PROPOSED ALLOTTEES FOR ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES ON PREFERENTIAL 
BASIS 

S. 
NO. 

NAME OF PROPOSED ALLOTTEE MAXIMUM NUMBER